GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ELECTION COMMISSION MEETING
DECEMBER 7, 2009

6:25 p.m.

AGENDA
Call to order
Approval of Agenda:
1. Consideration of a request for approval to combine the Hartland and Pinckney precincts into a
single precinct for the February 23, 2009 special school election, with that election to be held at

the Genoa Charter Township Hall instead of the regular polling places.

A, Recommendation to the Township Board.

Adjournment
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
REGULAR MEETING and PUBLIC HEARING
DECEMBER 7, 2009
6:30 P.M,
AGENDA
Call to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance:
Call to the Public:

Approval of Consent Agenda:

1. Payment of Bills
2. Request to approve minutes: 11-2-09

3. Request for approval to combine precincts and to establish Genoa Charter Township Hall as a
temporary polling place for the February 23, 2010 special school election as recommended by the
Election Commission.

4. Request for approval of reappointments to SELCRA, SEMCOG, GO SWATH, HOWELL
PARKS AND REC, MHOG, GREENWAYS, FOIA, BRIGHTON FIRE AUTHORITY, HURON
RIVER WATER SHED, BROWNFIELD DEVELOPMENT and ELECTION COMMISSION.

5. Request for approval of Township Manager’s contract as recommended by the Administrative
Committee.

6. Request for approval of Township Engineer’s contract as recommended by the Administrative
Committee.



7. Request for approval to amend section (H) of the Genoa Charter Township Personal
Handbook.

8. Request for approval of MTA Budget.
9. Consider approval of a graphic design contract with Abovoe Visual Communications.

10. Request for approval to remove special assessments levied on the 2009 winter tax roll for
parcel #4711-04-302-040 and parcel#4711-05-201-124 as requested by Township Treasurer,

Approval of Regular Agenda:

11. Consideration of approval to transfer ownership of 2009 Class C Licensed Business with
Dance Entertainment Permit, located in escrow at 5311 Brighton Road, Brighton, M1 48116,
Genoa Charter Township, Livingston County, from Frank Sample Enterprises, LLC to Agius, Inc.

12. Public Hearing on the Wildwood Road Improvement project.
A. Call to the property owners
B. Callto the public

13. Consider the following actions:
A. Direct staff to proceed with the project and authorize a survey/design contract with
Tetra Tech MPS in the amount of $20,000,
B. Move to not proceed with the Wildwood Road Improvement Project.

14. Review of the six-month analysis related to Township funds for the fiscal year ending in 3-
31-2010 as presented by Ken Palka.

15. Request for approval of amendments (as highlighted) to the general fund, fund 264 (Road
Lake Reimbursement), fund 270 (Future Development Parks and Rec.) as recommended by Ken
Palka.

16. Consider approval of a Design/Build Contract with Lindhout Associates/Donovan Builders
for the construction of a park pavilion building.

Correspondence
Member Discussion
Adjournment



CHECK REGISTERS FOR TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING

DATE: December 7, 2009

TOWNSHIP GENERAL EXPENSES; Thru December 7, 2009
November 13, 2009 Bi-Weekly Payroli
November 27, 2009 Bi-Weekly Payroll
December 1, 2009 Bi-Weekly Payroll-Longevity Pay
December 1, 2009 Monthly Payroll
OPERATING EXPENSES: Thru December 7, 2009

TOTAL:

Board Packet.xis

$283,670.16
$38,166.31
$35,216.60
$3,406.77
$10,330.01
$151,087.18
$521,877.03

12/3/2000AW



Township of Genoa
User:  angie

Accounts Payable

Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number

Check Number Vendor No Vendor Name

25712 SOM-TRE  State Of Mich- Dept Of Treasur
25713 BULLET  Builet Handyman Services
25714 EHIM EHIM, INC

25715 SKOLARP Paulette Skolarus

25716 Bab Bab's Deli

25717 Adamski Janet Adamski

25718 ASSENMAC Diane Q. Assenmacher

25719 BODALSKI Mary Lynn Bodalski

25720 COLLINS  SHAWN COLLINS

25721 Goodall Diane Goodall

25722 HOWARD C Cinthia Howard

25723 HYSEN THEODORE HYSEN

25724 LADUKJA  Janet La Duke

25725 MahalakC  Carolyn Mahalak

25726 WATSON V Victor Watson

25727 Meclure Cecelia McClure

25728 McGrath Carol McGrath

25729 MESSING  Armold Messing

25730 NelsonD Donna Nelson

25731 Rossba Barbara Ross

25732 Sebastia Paul Sebastian

25733 GENOABLD Genoa Township Building & Ground Fund-27
25734 JETSPIZ  JETS PIZZA

25735 AMER IMA American Imaging, Inc.

25736 Brighton Brighton Analytical , L.L.C.
25737 CRAMPTONCrampton Electric Co., Inc.
25738 FONSON  Fonson, Inc.

25739 GENOADPWGenoa Township DPW Fund
25740 KRENCICK Mary Krencicki

25742 Perfect Perfect Maintenance Cleaning
25743 PETTYCAS Peity Cash

25744 Sitnar Susan Sifner

25745 SKOLAR P Paulette Skolarus

25746 WASTE MA Waste Management

25747 McCri Mancuso & Cameron

25748 Administ  Total Administrative Services
25749 Eguitabl Equivest Unit Annuity Lock Box
25750 AmerAqua  Armerican Aqua

25751 BRANVAN BRANDON VANMARTER
25752 Clearwat Clearwater Systems

25753 CONSUMERConsumers Energy

25754 DTE LAKE DTE Energy

25755 FIRSTIM  First lmpression Print & Marketing
25756 LANGWORTLangworthy Strader Leblanc
25757 MiTaxTri  Michigan Tax Tribunal

25758 COOPERST Cooper's Turf Management LLC
25759 GANNETT PRESS & ARGUS

25760 SCODELLE SCODELLER CONSTRUCTION
25762 Administ  Total Administrative Services
25763 Bquitabi Equivest Unit Annuity Lock Box
25764 ADT ADT Security Services, Inc.
25765 ATT& L AT&T

25766 BS&A B S & A Software, Inc.

25767 BLUE CRO Blue Cross & Blue Shield Of M
25768 BUS IMAG Business Imaging Group

25769 CARDM Chase Card Services

25770 Chem Chemung Hills Country Club
25771 CNA Sure  CNA Surety

25772 COMCAST COMCAST

25773 CONTINEN Continental Linen Service
25774 DTE EN DTE Energy

25775 DYKEMA G Dykema Gossett

Check _Date

10/28/2009
10/29/2009
10/29/2609
10/29/2009
10/30/2009
11/063/2009
11/03/2609
11/03/2609
11/03/2009
11/03/2009
11/63/2009
11/03/2009
£1/03/2609
11/03/200%
11/03/2009
11/63/2009
11/03/2609
11/03/2609
11/03/200%9
11/03/200%
11/03/2009
11/03/2009
11/03/2009
11/04/200%
11/04/2009
11/04/20G9
11/04/2009
11/04/2009
11/04/2009
11/04/200%
11/04/2009
11/04/2009
11/04/2009
11/04/200%
11/05/200%
11/13/2009
11/13/2009
11/1£/2009
11/11/2009
11/11/2009
11/11/2009
11/11/2009
11/11/2009
1171172009
11/11/2609
11/11/2009
11/11/200%9
11/11/2009
12/01/2009
12/01/2009
11/17/2009
11/37/200%
11/17/2008
11/17/2009
11/17/2009
11/17/2009
11/17/2009
11/17/2009
L1/17/2¢09
11/17/2008
11/17/200%9
11/17/2009

Printed: 12/03/2009 0931
Summary

Check Amount
4,809.19
112,50
425.55
39.98
32.73
225.00
200.0¢
225.00
200.00
245.00
200.00
180.00
180.00
200.00
180.00
200.00
200.00
180.00
245.00
245.00
180.00
45,006.00
93.33
64.85
185.00
122,23
666.90
5,613.00
29.15
923.00
123.73
43.67
19.80
888.00
374.00
446.12
220.00
81.00
100.00
19.35
233.05
892.54
1,973.46
1,872.33
50.00
1,451.00
397.60
64,400.00
125.00
20.00
366.32
739.78
736.00
11,578.00
964.45
1,653.54
32.00
100.00
94.02
50.78
203.42
700.00
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Township of Genoa Accounts Payable Printed: 12/03/2009  (9:31

User: angie Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number Surnmary
Check Number Vendor Ne Vendor Name Check Date Check Amount
25776 EHIM EHIM, INC 11/17/2609 4,218.44
25777 FED EXPR Federal Express Corp 11/17/2609 21.31
257178 GENOA TW Genoa Township 11/17/2009 336.06
25779 GORDONFOGorden's Food Services 11/17/2009 119.95
25780 HEIKKINE Heikkinen Law Firm 11/17/2009 2,000.00
25781 IBEC COM IBEC, Inc. 11/17/2009 159.95
25782 LCA Liv.Cty.Assessors Assoc. 11/17/2009 60.00
25783 LivCTrea  Livingston County Treasurer 11/17/2009 40.60
25784 MAMC Michigar: Assn.Municipal Clerks 11/17/2009 100.00
25785 MASTER M Master Media Supply 15/17/2000 663.30
25786 MeCri Mancuso & Cameron 14/17/2609 4,552.50
25787 MDEQNCOMstate of Michigan-MDEQ 11/17/2009 103.97
25788 Net serv Network Services Group, L.L.C. 11/17/2009 45.00
25789 SHELL Shell 1111772009 668.00
25796 Tetra Te Tetra Tech Inc 11/17/2009 987.03
25791 Unum Unum Provident 11/17/200% 1,101.40
25792 VERIZONW Verizon Wireless 11/17/2006% 182.73
25793 WASTE MA Waste Management 18/17/2009 70,572.00
25794 Administ  Total Administrative Services 11/27/2000 446.12
25795 Edquitabl Equivest Unit Annuity Lock Box 11/27/2009 2206.00
25796 SOM-TRE  State Of Mich- Dept Of Treasur 11/23/2009 3431.66
25797 ARCHINAL Michael Archinal 11/24/2609 500.00
25798 HUMPHT  Tesha Humphriss 11/24/2009 500.00
25799 HUNTR ROBIN HUNT 11/24/2009 41.36
25800 SKOLAR P Paulette Skolarus 11/24/2009 38.50
25801 VERIZONW Verizon Wireless 11/24/2009 513.26
25802 US POSTA  US Postal Service 12/01/2009 3,567.85
25803 AT&TLONGATE&T Long Distance 12/07/2069 41.06
25804 EHIM EHIM, INC 12/077/2009 428.14
25805 ETNA SUP Etna Supply Company 12/07/2009 7.10
25806 HWL PARK Howell Parks And Recreation 12/G7/2009 15,481.25
25807 Kohl's 1-96 Kohl's Associaties, LLC 12/07/2609 1,180.00
25808 MASTER M Master Media Supply 12A07/2009 307.25
25809 MichMuni  Michigan Municipal Risk Mngmt 12/07/2009 14,270.69
25810 migma Michigan Local Gov't Mgmt Ass 12/07/2009 408.60
25811 PETTYCAS Petty Cash 12/07/2009 114.67
25812 PFEFFER  Pfeffer, Hanniford, Palka 12/07/2069 1,250.00
25813 T.BLOOME T.BLOOMER 12/67/2009 862.50
25814 Total En Total Energy Systems, LLC 12/07/2009 300.00
25815 TRI COUN  Tri County Cleaning Supply Inc 12/07/2009 194.90
25816 WALMART Walmart Community 12/07/2009 64.84
25817 WASTE MA Waste Management 12/07/2009 1,224.00

Report Total: 283,670.16
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Employee Name

Adam Van Tassell
Amy Ruthig
Angela Williams
Caleb Klebig
Carol Hanus
Cindi Howard
Dave Estrada
Debbie Hagen
Deborah Rojewski

Diane Zerby

Genoa Township
Greg Tatara
Judith Smith

Karen J, Saari
Kelly VanMarter
Laura Mroczka
Mary Krencicki
Michael Archinal
Renee Gray
Robin Hunt
Sue Sitner
Tammy Lindberg
Tesha Humphriss

Total Deposit

First National
Direct Deposit
NOVEMBER 13, 2009
Bi-Weekly Payroll

Debit Amount Credit Amount
$1,146.90
$973.59
$708.45
$427.57
$1,286.82
$561.53
$1,063.71
$533.55
$2,268.99

$700.82

$27,559.57
$2,332.39
$1,153.30
$950.69
$1,997.16
" $1,561.46
$942,54
$2,776.98
$961.59
$1,249.92
$873.93
$916.43

$2,171.25

$27,559.57

EFT #:

INTERNET .

HECK BOOK:




Accounts Payable
Computer Check Register

User. diane
Printed: 11/06/2009 - 14:51
Bank Account: 101CH

Check Vendor No  Vendor Name Date Invoice No Ameount
25748 Administ Total Administrative Services 11/13/2009
446.12
Check 25748 Total: 446,12
9811 AETNA LI  Aetna Life Insurance & Annuity 11/13/2009
25.00
Check 9811 Total: 25.00
9812 EFT-FED EFT- Federal Payroll Tax 11/13/2009
3,870.54
2,255.96
2,255.96
527.61
527.61
Check 9812 Total: 9,437.68
9813 EFT-PENS  EFT- Payroll Pens Ln Pyts 11/13/2609
427.94
Check 9813 Total 42794
25749 Equitabl Equivest Unit Annuity Lock Box 1 1/13/2009
220.00
Check 25749 Total: 220.00
9814 FIRSTNA  First National Bank 11/13/2009
300.00
3,082.18
24,177.39
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Check 9814 Total: 27,559.57

Report Total: 38,116.31
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First National
Direct Deposit
NOVEMBER 27, 2009 .
Bi-Weekly Payroll . -
Employee Name Debit Amount Credit Amount

Adam Van Tassel! $1,064.09
Amy Ruthig $973.59
Angela Williams $613.40
Caleb Klebig $402.27
Carol Hanus $1,286.82
Dave Estrada $1,075.27
Debbie Hagen . $586.10
Deborah Rojewski $2,268.99
Diane Zerby $672.16
Genoa Township $25,417.06
Greg Tatara $2,332.39
Judith Smith $1,153.30
Karen J. Saari $950.69
Kelly VanMarter $1,997.16
Laura Mroczka $1,561.46
Mary Krencicki $46.20
Michae! Archinal $2,776.98
Renee Gray $961.59
Robin Hunt $1,249.92
Sue Sitner $357.00
Tammy Lindberg $916.43
Tesha Humphriss $2,171.25

Total Deposit $25,417.06

EFT #:
INTERNET:
CHECK BOOK:




Accounts Payable
Computer Check Register

diane
Printed: 11/20/2009 - 11:31
Bank Account: 101CH

User:

Check Vendor No  Vendor Name Date Inveice No Amount
25794 Administ Total Administrative Services 11/27/2009
446.12
Check 25794 Total: 446.12
9819 AETNA Ll  Aetna Life Insurance & Annuity 11/27/2009
25.00
Check 9819 Total: 25.00
9820 BEFT-FED EFT- Federal Payroll Tax 11/27/2009
3,541.94
2,082.27
2,082.27
487.00
487.00
Check 9820 Total: 8,680.48
9821 EFT-PENS  EFT- Payroll Pens Ln Pyts 11/27/2009
427.94
Check 9821 Total: 42794
25795 Equitabl Equivest Unit Annuity Lock Box  11/27/2009
220.00
Check 25795 Total: 220.00
9822 FIRSTNA  First National Bank 11/27/2009
300.00
3,082.18
22,034.88
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Check 9822 Total: 25,417.06

Report Total: 35,216.60
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Accounts Payable
Computer Check Register

User: diane
Printed: 11/12/2009 - 14:57
Bank Account: 101CH

Check Vendor No  Vendor Name Date Inveice No Amount

9815 EFT-FED EFT- Federal Payrol} Tax 12/01/2009
: 157.77

201.50
201.50
47.13
47.13

Check 9815 Total: 655.03
Report Total: 655.03

5 ook t 275174
$34900.97
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Township of Genoa

User: diane

Check No
11892
11893
11894
11895
11896

Total Mumber of Employees: 5

Check Date
12/01/2009
12/01/2009
12/01/2009
12/01/2009
12/01/2009

Computer Check Register

Payrol]

Employee information

GrayR
Lindberg
Ruthig
SmithJudit
Van Tassel

Renee Gray
Tammy Lindberg
Amy Ruthig
Judith Smith
Adam Van Tassell

Total for Payroil Check Run:

Printed: 11/12/09  14:32
Batch: 602-12-2009

Page 1

Amount
5606.57
396.02
440.00
923.50
431.65
2,751.74



First National
Direct Deposit
- DECEMBER 1, 2009

Monthly Payroll
Employee Name Debit Amount Credit Amount
Genoa Township $6,796.40
Adam Van Tassel $527.03
Gary McCririe $2,188.62
H.J. Mortensen $166.23
Jean Ledford $468.25
Paulette Skolarus $3,121.64
Steve Wildman $158.40
Todd Smith $166.23
Total Deposit $6,796.40

First National Direct Deposit-Monthily November 09



Accounts Payable
Computer Check Register

User: diane
Printed: 11/18/2009 - 13:56
Bank Account: 101CH

Check Vendor No Vendor Name Date Invoice No Amount
25762 Administ Total Administrative Services 12/01/2009
125,00
Check 25762 Total: 125.00
9816 EFT-FED EFT- Federal Payroll Tax 12/01/2009
1,629.89
626.50
626.50
146.53
— 146.53
Check 9816 Total: 3,175.95
9817 EFT-PENS  EFT- Payroll Pens L Pyts 12/01/2000
212.66
Check 9817 Total: 212.66
25763 Equitabl Equivest Unit Annuity Lock Box  12/01/2009
20.00
Check 25763 Total: 20.00
9818 FIRSTNA  First National Bank 12/01/2009
6,746.40
50.00
Check 9818 Total: 6,796.40
Report Total: 10,330.01
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no checks issued

9:54 AW #592 OAK POINTE WATER/SEWER FUND
12/03/09 .
Payment of Bills
October 28 - December 3, 2009
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Check  11/04/2009 1587 AT&T 10/22 - 11/21/2009 -68.10
Check  11/04/2009 1588 BRIGHTON ANALYTICAL Invoices noted below -268.00
Check  11/04/2009 1588 CONSUMERS ENERGY 9/26 - 10/27/09 -108.22
Check  14/04/2009 1580 GENOA TWP UTILITY FUND Inv 019 & 020 -4,279.00
Check  11/04/200% 1591 DTE ENERGY Electric Service 10/01 ~ 10/306/09 -6,941.05
Check 11/04/2009 1592 Fisher Scientific Inv 9645007 -678.14
Check  11/04/2000 1593 EAST JORDAN [RON WORKS Inv 3208468 -1,473.92
Check  11/04/2009 1584 Pfeffer, Hanniford & Palka Inv 14075 -1,600.00
Check  11/04/2009 1595 SEVERN TRENT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC Inv 2043676 -185.16
Check  11/04/2009 1686 WASTE MANAGEMENT inv 3672226-1389-8 -94.91
Check  11/04/2008 1597 STATE OF Ml inv 582096 -978.67
Check  11/13/2008 1598 AT & T 11/4/08 - 11/30/09 -385.27
Check  11/13/2009 158% BRIGHTON ANALYTICAL Inveices noted beiow -268.00
Check  11/13/2009 160¢ COOPERS TURF MANAGEMENT, LL.C Inv 7965 -595.0C
Check  11/13/2009 1601 ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY Inv 1742312 -13,500.60
Check  14/13/2008 1602 FONSON, INC. Inv 8736 -4,778.08
Check  11/13/2009 1603 GEO TRANS, INC tnv 50304625 -16.01
Check ' 11/13/2009 1604 K & J Electric, INC Invoice 5001 -464.00
Check  $1/13/2009 1605 NORTHWEST PIPE AND SUPPLY, INC. Inv 103226 -22.90
Check 11/13/2008 1606 PVS Nolwood Chemicals, Inc Inv 283767 & Credit 87694 -504.60
Check 11/13/2009 1607 Randy's Service Station Maintenance of trucks -938.86
- Check  11/13/2009 1608 TETRATECH, INC. inv 50308133 -95.00
Check 11M17/2009 1608 CLEARWATER SYSTEMS inv 729200 dated 10/3/09 «1,679.07
Check  11/17/2009 1610 Matt Betz Refund on overpayment water/sewer, 4486 Que -118.80
Check  11/24/2009 16811 AT&T 1113408 - 12112/2009 -116.80
Check  11/24/2008 1612 SEVERN TRENT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC Inv 2044070 & 2044068 -30,194.98
Check 12/01/200% 1813 AT & T Long Distance Inv 849302503 -0.15
Check 12/01/2009 1614 AT&T 119/19/2009 - 12/21/2009 -182.89
Check 12/01/2008 1615 BRIGHTON ANALYTICAL invoices noted below -268.00
Check  12/01/2008 1616 DTE ENERGY Electric Service 10/28/09 - 11/24/2009 -278.73
Check 12/01/2009 1617 MICHIGAN CAT lnvoices noted below -2,475.00
Check  12/01/2009 1618 SEVERN TRENT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC Inv 2044154 7112
Check  12/01/200¢ 1819 USA Blusbook Inv 936326 -38.38
TOTAL -74,068.60,
10:08 AM #5902 OAK POINTE WATER/SEWER FUND
Capital Improvement
Payment of Bills
October 28 - December 3, 2009
Date Num Name Memo



10:28 AM

Type

#595 PINE CREEK W/S FUND

Payment of Bills
October 28 - December 3, 2008

Date Num Name

Memo Amount
Check 11/04/2009 2050 feffer, Hanniford & Falka Inv 14075 dated 10/29/09 -550.00
TOTAL «550.00
10:44 AM #504 DPW RESERVE FUND
Payment of Bills
October 28 through December 3, 2009
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount

no checks issued

10:36 AM #503 DPW UTILITY FUND
Payment of Bills
October 28 - December 3, 2009
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount

Check  10/30/2009 1353 Carol Hanus Toll free # and Internet Service -122.15
Check  10/30/2009 1354 U.S. POSTMASTER Mait Qsmosis fiiters -139.30
Check  10/30/2009 1355 WIRELESS ZONE HOWELL invoice 23519 & 23415 . -383.93
Check  11/04/2009 1356 NORTHWEST ENERGY Invoice 659783 -30.28
Check  11/04/2009 1357 SEVERN TRENT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCInv 2043676 -42.02
Check 11/13/2009 1388 U.8. POSTMASTER Oak Pointe Girly billing Aug - Oct 09 -277.34
Check  11/13/2009 1359 CAVALIER Phone -18.95
Check  11/13/2009 1360 SWANN'S CLOTHING STORE Safety boots -403.63
Check  11/13/2009 1361 BUSINESS IMAGING GROUP inv 205978 -79.87
Check  11/13/2009 1362 LOWE'S Supplies -389.74
Check 11/17/2009 1363 Carol Hanus Toll free #, Internet service, back up m¢ -162.83
Check  11/17/2009 1364 DPW RESERVE FUND #504 per Ken Palka audit $/30/09 -10,060.00
Check  11117/2009 1365 General Fund Checking Per Ken Palka audit 9/30/08 -25,000.0G
Check  12/01/2009 4366 Biackburn Mfg. Co. inv 0362927-IN -508.33
Check 12/04/2009 1387 Master Media Inv 59372 -13.42
Check. 12/01/2009 1368 SEVERN TRENT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCiny 2044154 -68.64
Check 12/01/2009 1369 Pfeffer-Hanniford-Paika inv 14172 -900.60

TOTAL

-33,640.41



10:54 AM

#593 LAKE EDGEWOOD W/S FUND

Payment of Bills
October 28 - December 3, 2009

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Check  11/04/2000 1623 GENOA TOWNSHIP-ADMIN FEES Utility Bill L.eke Edgewood 7/1 thru 9/30/24 -1,057.88
Check  11/04/2009 1624 DTE Energy Electric Service 9/30 - 10/30/09‘ -520.27
Check  11/04/2009 1625 Pfeffer, Hanniford & Palka Inv 14075 -4,30C.00
Check  11/04/2009 1626 M & K Jetting and Televising Inv 09386 -441.00
Check  11/04/2009 1627 Brighton Analytical L.L.C. Inv 1008-65217 & 1009-65311 -144.00
Check  11/04/2009 1628 PVS NOLWOOD CHEMICALS, INC Inv 292670 -1,114.60
Check  11/04/2009 1629 Fisher Scientific Inv 9645007 dated 10/21/09 -678.14
Check  11/05/2609 1630 GENOA TWP-DPW FUND Engineering & Director Invoice -3,7G3.00
Check  11/05/2009 1631 SEVERN TRENT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC Inv 2043625 & 2043676 -8,028.71
Check  11/13/2009 1632 ATA&T 11/7/2009 - 12/06/2009 -230.74
Check  11/13/2009 1633 Brighton Analydical LL.C. Inv 1009-65440 & 1109-65532 «134.00
Check  11/13/2009 1634 Consumers Energy (Gas Service 10/06/069 - 11/03/2009 -517.20
Check  11/13/2009 4635 COOPER'S TURF MANAGEMENT Inv 7966 -372.00
Check  11/13/2009 1636 DTE Energy Electric Service 9/30 - 10/30/09 -3,212.76
Chack  11/13/2009 1637 FONSON, INC. Inv 8737 -9,359.01%
Check  11/13/2009 1638 GEOTRANS, INC. Inv 50304624 -17.62
Check 11/13/2009 1633 K & J ELECTRIC, INC. Inv 5006 -457.00
Check  11/13/2009 1640 NORTHWEST PIPE AND SUPPLY,INC Inv 103414 -154.70
Check  11/13/2609 1641 Randy's Service Station Maintenance of trucks -316.35
Check 11/13/2009 1642 Tetra Tech MPS Inv 50308128 -85.00
Check 12/01/2009 1643 Brighton Analytical L.1..C. Inv #s 1109-65718, 65620, 65738 -364.00
Check  12/01/2009 1644 MICHIGAN CAT Inv #'s SD570014023 & 14024 -1,850.00
Check 12/0%/2008 1645 PVS NOLWOOD CHEMICALS, INC Inv 293766 & Credit 88215 -804.60
Check 12/01/2009 1646 SEVERN TRENT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, iNC Inv 2044069 & 2044154 -8,057.99

TOTAL -42,828.17

Page 1 of 1



GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
Regular Meeting
November 2, 2009
6:30 p.m.

MINUTES

Supervisor McCririe called the regular meeting of the Genoa Charter Township Board to
order at 6:30 p.m. The Pledge of Allegiance was then said. The following persons were
present constituting a quorum for the transaction of business: Gary McCririe, Paulette
Skolarus, Robin Hunt, Todd Smith, Jean Ledford, Steve Wildman and Jim Mortensen.
Also present were Township Manager Michael Archinal and six persons in the andience.

A Call to the Public was made with no response.
Approval of Consent Agenda:

Moved by Ledford, supported by Mortensen, to approve all items listed under the consent
agenda as presented. The motion carried unanimously.

1. Payment of Bills
2. Request to approve minutes: 10-19-09
Approval of Regular Agenda:

Moved by Wildman, supported by Mortensen, to approve for action all items listed under
the regular agenda. The motion carried unanimously.

3. Request for approval of a special use application, impact assessment and sketch
plan for outdoor storage of vehicles located at 7208 W. Grand River Ave., Brighton
Sec. 13, petitioned by John Conley.

A. Consideration of the Special Use Permit
Moved by Skolarus, supported by Wildman, to approve Special Use Permit for

I. Outgoing vehicles or shipments occurring after the normal hours of operation
which is 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. shall be limited to five (5) per month.

2. After hours vehicle drop-offs shall not occur on the gravel area.

3. Additional evergreen trees shall be required to the south and west for residential

screening. The amount of additional trees shall be determined by Township Staff
once the leaves have fallen off the existing trees. The required screening will be
completed no later than April 30, 2010.

4. The vehicles stored in the gravel area shall be parked in an orderly manner.
5. Vehicle salvage and repair shall not be permitted on the gravel portion of the site.
6. The height of any vehicles or equipment in the gravel area shall not exceed

thirteen (13) feet.
7. No lighting will be installed in the outdoor parking area.
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The motion carried unanimously.

B. Consideration of the Impact assessment (dated 9-29-09)
Moved by Ledford, supported by Hunt, to approve the impact assessment as submitted.
The motion carried unanimously.

C. Consideration of the Sketch plan (dated 10-16-09)
Moved by Hunt, supported by Ledford, to approve the sketch plan as requested with the
following conditions:

1. All conditions of the special use approval shall be complied with.
2. Compliance with item #3 in the Township Engineer's Letter dated October 6,
2009,

The motion carried unanimously.

4, Consideration of approval to transfer ownership of escrowed 2009 Resort Class C
License issued under MCL 436.1531 (2) with Entertainment Permit, located at
20648 State, Onaway, MI 49765, Presque Isle County from Hard Rack Bar & Grill,
Inc. to USG, LLC; and transfer location (Goveramental Unit) to 3883 E. Grand
River, Howell, MI 48843, Genoa Charter Township, Livingston County.

Moved by Wildman, supported by Smith, to approve the transfer of a Liquor License as
requested for T. J.’s Barbecue Grill. The motion carried by roll call vote as follows:

Avyes — Ledford, Smith, Hunt, Wildman, Mortensen, Skolarus and McCririe. Nays -
None. Absent — None.

5. Consideration of approval to transfer ownership of 2009 Class C Licensed
Business with Dance Entertainment Permit, located in escrow at 5311 Brighton
Road, Brighton, MI 48116, Genoa Charter Township, Livingston County, from
Frank Sample Enterprises, LLC to Agius, Inc.

The petitioner was not present when this item was called. Moved by Smith, supported by
Ledford, to table the petition until the next regular meeting of the board. The motion
carried unanimously.

6. Considering entering into closed session to discuss the purchase of real property
for which a purchase agreement has not been offered.

Moved by Smith, supported by Ledford, to adjourn to executive sesston to discuss the
purchase of real property. The motion carried by roll call vote as follows: Ayes -
Ledford, Smith, Hunt, Wildman, Mortensen, Skolarus and McCririe. Nays -~ None.
Absent — None.

The regular meeting of the board was opened and adjourned at 7:55 p.m.

L el CF Mﬂﬁw
Paulette A. Skolarus
Genoa Township Clerk



Genoa Township Officials
Amended 06/15/2009
Amended Dec. 7, 2009

PLANNING COMMISSION (3-year term)
Dean Tengel

Barbara Figurski

Diana Lowe

Chris Grajek

Jim Mortensen

Doug Brown

Lauren Brookins

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (3-year term)
Barbara Figurski

Marianne McCreary

Joseph Perrt

Michael Howell

Steve Wildman

BOARD OF REVIEW (2-year term)
Robert Lupi

Ron Matkin

John Kirsch

Carol Tangel

Barbara Figurski

Patricia Petrat

SELCRA
Jean Ledford

SEMCOG
Jean Ledford
Paulette A. Skolarus

GENOA/OCEOLA SEWER AND WATER AUTHORITY
Robin Hunt
Gary McCririe

HOWELL PARKS AND RECREATION
Todd Smith
Gary McCririe (Alternate)

MHOG (Marion, Howell, Oceola and Genoa)
Robin Hunt
Gary McCririe

Term

06/30/11
06/30/12
06/30/11
06/30/10
11/20/11
06/30/12
G66/30/10

06/30/12
06/30/12
06/30/10
06/30/11
11720111

12/31/10
12/31/10
12/31/10
12/31/10
12/31/10
12/31/10

11/20/09

11/20/09
11/20/09

11/26/09
11/20/69

11/20/09
11/20/09

11/20/09
11/20/069



GREENWAYS
Paulette Skolarus

FOIA COORDINATOR
Michael Archinal

BRIGHTON FIRE AUTHORITY

Gary McCririe
Jim Mortensen

HURON RIVER- WATERSHED COUNCIL

Kelly VanMarter
Paul Edwards (alternate)

BROWNFIELD DEVELOPMENT

John Kirsch (1-year)

Jean Ledford (2-year)

Todd Smith (2-year)

James Mortensen (2-year)
Steve Wildman (2-year)
Pauletie A. Skolarus (3-year)
Robin Lynn Hunt (3-year)
Gary McCririe (3-year)

ELECTION COMMISSION

Steve Wildman
Jean Ledford

(Policy-officials-terms)

11/26/09

11/20/09

11/20/09
11/20/09

11/20/09
11/20/09

11/20/09
11/20/10
11/20/10
11/20/10
11/26/10
11/20/09
11/20/09
11/20/09

11/20/09
11/20/09



MEMORANDUM

TO: Township Board

FROM: Michael Archinal 7%+ &~
DATE: 12/4/09

RE: Contract Changes

Attached you will find a new employment agreement for my position. 2010 will mark my
12" year as Genoa Charter Township Manager. Given the current state of the economy I
have not asked for any compensation increase. I am happy to continue to serve under the
existing terms and appreciate the opportunity to do so. The only substantive change to the
agreement is the term, which is changed from three years to one year. If the economy
begins to rebound I would like the opportunity to discuss changes to the agreement after
12 months instead of 36. I have been treated very well by the Township Board over the
years. I appreciate the opportunity to continue to serve as your Manager.

Please consider the following action:

Moved by , supported by , to approve the Township Manager Contract
as recommended by the Administrative Committee,



GENOA TOWNSHIP
MANAGER’S EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between, GENOA CHARTER

TOWNSHIP, with offices at 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, Michigan 48116, hereinafter
referred to as “Employer” and Michael Archinal, of 2705 Hubert Road, Brighton,
Michigan 48116, hereinafter referred to as “Manager™.

)

2)

3)

4)

5)

WITNESSETH:

Employer hereby employs Manager and Manager hereby accepts employment subject
to the terms of this Agreement as hereinafter set forth.

The term of this Agreement is one (1) year commencing January 1, 2010 and
terminating December 31, 2011, unless sooner terminated by either party.

1) If the Township desires to terminate for misfeasance or malfeasance the
termination shall be effective on the date written notice is delivered to
Manager and Manager shall not be entitled to severance pay.

ii) If the Township desires to terminate Manager for any reason other than
- misfeasance or malfeasance, the Employer shall give Manager written notice
of its intention to do so. In such event the Employer shall pay to Manager a
lump sum severance pay equal to four month’s salary less the usual, normal
and lawful sums withheld from Manager’s salary for compliance with State
and Federal laws.

ii1) If the Manager desires to resign and terminate his employment, he shall give
to Employer sixty (60) days written notice of his intentions to do so. The
Township shall have no obligation to give the Manager severance pay.

The duties of the Manager shall include such work as may be required by Employer
together with the described duties as recited in the addendum attached hereto. The
Manager shall work 40 hours per week and, in addition, shall attend all Township
Board meetings, unless expressly excused from attendance by the Supervisor.
Manager shall devote his entire time and attention and his best energies and abilities
to the performance of such duties as may be assigned to him by Employer, and shall
serve Employer faithfully and diligently and use his utmost endeavors to promote the
interests of Employer.

Employer agrees to pay Manager and Manager agrees to accept as compensation, the
gross sum of $97,000 for the term of the contract. The sum shall be paid to Manager
in equal biweekly payments during the term of the contract.

Employer agrees to pay Manager for incidental expenses incurred in relation to
activities approved by the Township.



6) Manager shall have all other benefits as described in the Genoa Township Personnel
and Policy Manual as may be modified from time to time by the Employer.

7) Employer agrees to pay the cost of and provide for the benefit of the employee and
during the term of this contract a term life insurance policy having a death benefit of
$250,000.

8) Employer agrees to pay Manager a car allowance of $6,000 per year paid in 12
monthly installments.

9) Employer agrees to participate in the Municipal Employees Retirement System
(MERS) and contribute the amount necessary for a C (New) MERS pension plan.

10) Employer agrees to pay for travel and subsistence expenses for the Manager to attend
the Annual Conference of the International City Management Association

11) The effective date of this agreement is January 1, 2010.

12) The Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Manager and his
heirs and assigns and personal representatives and the Charter Township of Genoa.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Township, the Manager, through its Supervisor and
Clerk, have executed this Agreement after grant of authority to do so by the Genoa
Charter Township Board on December 7, 2009 and Michael Archinal, The Manager, has
set his hand and seal, on the date indicated.

MANAGER - EMPLOYELE GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP - EMPLOYER
By:

Michael C. Archinal Gary T. McCririe

Dated: December §, 2009 Its Supervisor

Dated: December 8, 2009

By:

Paulette A. Skolarus
Its Clerk
Dated: December 8, 2009



MEMORANDUM

TO: Township Board

FROM: Michael Archinal #%<""

DATE: 12/4/09

RE: Township Engineer Contract Changes

Please find attached a new contract for Tesha Humphriss. Tesha continues to provide
excellent professional service for the Township. This contract provides for a
compensatory increase of $1,000 in the first year and no increase in the second. All other
terms are unchanged.

Please consider the following action:
Moved by , supported by , to approve the

employment agreement by and between Genoa Charter Township and Tesha
Humphriss as recommended by the Administrative Committee.



GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ENGINEER’S EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between, GENOA CHARTER

TOWNSHIP, with offices at 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, Michigan 48116, hereinafter
referred to as “Employer” and Tesha Humphriss, of 562 Rosemont Avenue, Saline,
Michigan 48176, hereinafter referred to as “Engineer”.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

WITNESSETH:

Employer hereby employs Engineer and Engineer hereby accepts employment subject
to the terms of this Agreement as hereinafter set forth.

The term of this Agreement is two (2) year commencing January 1, 2010 and
terminating December 31, 2012, unless sooner terminated by either party.

The contract may be terminated without cause by the Township upon giving thirty
(30) day notice to the Engineer. Likewise, the Engineer may terminate the contact on
thirty (30) day notice to the Township.

The duties of the Engineer shall include such work as may be required by Employer
together with the described duties as recited in the addendum attached hereto. The
Engineer shall work 40 hours per week and, in addition, shall attend Township
Planning Commission meetings. The Engineer shall also attend Township Board
meetings, Marion, Howell, Oceola & Genoa Water Authority, and Genoa-Oceola
Sewer Authority meetings as directed by the Township Supervisor or Manager.

Engineer shall devote her entire time and attention and her best energies and abilities
to the performance of such duties as may be assigned to her by Employer, and shall
serve Employer faithfully and diligently and use her utmost endeavors to promote the
interests of Employer.

Employer agrees to pay Engineer and Engineer agrees to accept as compensation, the
gross sum of $74,500 per year prorated on a monthly basis for a term of 19 months.
The sums shall be paid to Engineer in equal biweekly payments during the term of the
contract.

Employer agrees to pay Engineer for incidental expenses incurred in relation to
activities approved by the Township.

Engineer shall have all other benefits as described in the Genoa Township Personnel
and Policy Manual as may be modified from time to time by the Employer except that
the Engineer shall receive three weeks of paid vacation.

Employer agrees to pay Engineer a car allowance of $6,000 per year paid in 12
monthly installments.



10) Employer agrees that it will periodically contribute to a qualified Deferred
Compensation Retirement Plan ten (10%) percent of the employee’s salary during
each year on the contract term.

11) The Township agrees that both the Township and Engineer shall have full access to
all records of the Township as they pertain to the management of utilities and site
development. It is further understood that all work done by the Engineer shall be
considered as the property of the Township.

12) The Township agrees that it shall provide to the Engineer a suitable office, located at
the Township Hall, for the meeting of the public and for the performance of the
Engineers duties.

13) The effective date of this agreement is January 1, 2010.

14) The Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Township
Engineer and her heirs and assigns and personal representatives and the Charter
Township of Genoa.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Township, the Manager, through its Supervisor and
Clerk, have executed this Agreement after grant of authority to do so by the Genoa
Charter Township Board on December 7, 2009 and Michael Archinal, The Manager, has
set his hand and seal, on the date indicated.

Engineer - EMPLOYEE GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP - EMPLOYER
By:

Tesha L. Humphriss Gary T. McCririe

Dated: December 8, 20069 Its Supervisor

Dated: December 8, 2009

By:

Paulette A. Skolarus
Its Clerk
Dated: December 8, 2009
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10.
11.
12.

13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.

25.

ADDENDUM

Township Engineer Duties and Responsibilities

. Development of a collection system operation and maintenance manual for the Lake

Edgewood, Oak Pointe, and Genoa Oceola sanitary sewer systems.

Monitor the existing infrastructure, including the collection system pump stations, to
determine discrepancies from the design criteria.

Develop and make recommendations for preventative maintenance items.

Assist the Utility Director with miscellaneous operations projects.

Develop and make recommendations for infrastructure improvement projects.
Categorize and prioritize operational improvements.

Assist the Township Manager in updating, monitoring, and implementing the capital
improvement plan (CIP).

Preparation of conceptual opinions of probable construction cost for road, sidewalk,
and utility projects.

Develop procedures for in-house review and collection of escrow fees for site plan
and construction plan review.

Review of site plans for engineering issues.

Review of construction plans for publicly owned water main and sanitary sewer.
Assist petitioners with preparation of Part 451 and Part 399 construction permits for
municipal owned water main and sanitary sewer.

Submit construction plans to the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality for
the necessary permits for construction of publicly owned water main and sanitary
sewer.

Attend Township Planning Commission meetings where engineering issues will be
discussed.

Regularly attend Marion, Howell, Oceola and Genoa Water Authority meetings.
Regularly attend Genoa Oceola Sewer Authority meetings.

Attend Township Board meetings at the request of the Township Manager or
Supervisor.

Develop new and more effective programs and procedures for all areas within the
engineering and utility departments.

Assist with coordination with the engineering consulting firm.

Construction project oversight.

Work with Utility Director on management of operations staff.

Provide in-house direction of infrastructure improvement projects recommended by
the engineering consulting firm.

Work with residents on complaints with engineering issues, including storm water,
utilities, paving, grading, and sidewalks,

Improve the Township storm water engineering standards. Update the standards to
include a section on underground detention.

Continually monitor and recommend updates to the Township Engineering Standards.



MEMORANDUM

TO: Township Board
FROM: Michael Archinalf‘%&w "
DATE: 12/4/09

RE: Personnel Manual Change

The Administrative Committee is recommending a modification to the Personnel Manual.
The last sentence in Section H page 10 is proposed to be changed from:

“This bonus is applicable to all permanent part-time and full-time staff classified
secretarial.”

To:
“This bonus is applicable to all permanent part-time and full-time employees.”
Please consider the following action:

Moved by supported by , to approve the modification to the
Personnel Manual as recommended by the Administrative Committee,



Genoa Township Personnel Handbook

the Genoa Township Board. Temporary émployees will not be eligible for merit
step increases unless otherwise authorized in writing by the Genoa Charter
Township Board.
3. Temporary employees will not be eligible for merit step increases unless

otherwise authorized in writing by the Board.

H. LONGEVITY

Longevity compensation will be paid to eligible employees every Dec. 1st,
beginning Dec. 1, 2001. To be eligible an employee must attain the specified tenure

during the calendar year.

10 - 14 years $ 560.00
15 - 19 years $ 750.00
20+ years $1,000.00

Part-time employees will be given the longevity bonus based upon the actual
hours worked in a calendar year. Their 12-month salary, as of Nov. 30th of a given year,
will be divided by the potential salary should they have worked full time. E.g. If their
annual salary is calculated to be $20,000.00 and they earned $10,000.00, they will receive
a bonus equal to 50% of what is allowed. This bonus is applicable to all permanent part-
time and full-time employees.

I. OVERTIME

Overtime is generally discouraged and employees will not be allowed to work
- .overtime without prior authorization from the Department Head or Township Manager.
However, on rare occasions when overtime is required, the Township will compensate

employees at one and one-half times their regular rate of pay to the extent required by

10






MTA 2010 Budget

Following is a proposal for consideration of expenses relating to the January 2010 MTA Conference:

ATTENDEE:
1. Conference fees $ 265.00
2. Room $ 126.50 per night
3. Mileage $ 121.00 (55 cents per mile for 220 miles)
4. Parking $  15.00 perday
5.

Food $ 100.00 per day

TOTAL:




MEMORANDUM

TO: Township Board

FROM: Michael Archinal,Zae"""
DATE: 12/4/09

RE: Graphic Design Contract

Tom Blooomer and I have reviewed the proposals in response to our RFP for graphic
design services. We received three proposals: Abovo Visual Communications, David
Karamidas and Littlefish. Copies of the proposals are attached for your perusal. We are
recommending an award to Abovo.

Abovo has been recommended by several local organizations including Howell Area
Parks and Recreation Authority. Their quoted price is $1,200 (Littlefish $4,000, David
Keramidas $2,500). Tom has worked with Abovo in the past and considers them highly
qualified. Their proposal and sample art work is very professional.

Moved by , supported by , to approve a contract
award for graphic design services to Above Visual Communications as
presented,






































































































Date: 12/03/09
To: Genoa Township Board

From: Robin Hunt

Genoa Township has received official paperwork regarding the filing of Chapter 13
Bankruptcy on the following two parcels. Rules and regulations regarding this type of
bankruptcy prohibit the Township from rolling delinquent sewer and water to the winter
tax bill for collection.

I am therefore requesting Township Board approval to remove the following amounts
levied against special assessment code X2514 as well as the corresponding administration
fees as follows:

Parcel ID #4711-04-302-040
X2514 -$903.18 Administration Fee -$9.03

Parcel ID#4711-05-201-124
X2514 - §531.97 Administration Fee -§5.32

Please let me know if you have any questions.
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The motion carried unanimously.

B. Consideration of the Impact assessment (dated 9-29-09)
Moved by Ledford, supported by Hunt, to approve the impact assessment as submitted.
The motion carried unanimously.

C. Consideration of the Sketch plan (dated 10-16-09)
Moved by Hunt, supported by Ledford, to approve the sketch plan as requested with the
following conditions:

L. All conditions of the special use approval shall be complied with.
2. Compliance with item #3 in the Township Engineer's Letter dated October 6,
2009.

The motion carried unanimously.

4. Consideration of approval to transfer ownership of escrowed 2009 Resort Class C
License issued under MCIL. 436.1531 (2) with Entertainment Permit, located at
20648 State, Onaway, MI 49765, Presque Isle County from Hard Rack Bar & Grill,
Inc. to USG, LL.C; and transfer location (Governmental Unit) to 3883 E. Grand
River, Howell, MI 48843, Genoa Charter Township, Livingston County.

Moved by Wildman, supported by Smith, to approve the transfer of a Liquor License as
requested for T. J.”s Barbecue Grill. The motion carried by roll call vote as follows:
Ayes — Ledford, Smith, Hunt, Wildman, Mortensen, Skolarus and McCririe. Nays —
None. Absent — None.

5. Consideration of approval to transfer ownership of 2009 Class C Licensed
Business with Dance Entertainment Permit, located ir escrow at 5311 Brighton
Road, Brighton, MI 48116, Genoa Charter Township, Livingston County, from
Frank Sample Enterprises, L1.C to Agius, Inc.

The petitioner was not present when this item was called. Moved by Smith, supported by
Ledford, to table the petition until the next regular meeting of the board. The motion
carried unanimously.

6. Considering entering into closed session to discuss the purchase of real property
for which a purchase agreement has not been offered.

Moved by Smith, supported by Ledford, to adjourn to executive session to discuss the
purchase of real property. The motion carried by roll call vote as follows: Ayes —
Ledford, Smith, Hunt, Wildman, Mortensen, Skolarus and McCririe. Nays — None.
Absent - None.

The regular meeting of the board was opened and adjourned at 7:55 p.m.

o 5o
f) /1 - 4 £
(2 pdtty O Ll
Paulette A. Skolarus
Genoa Township Clerk



Nitchi . Department of Labor & Economic Growth - o FOR MLCC USE ONLY

MICHIGAN LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION (MLLN) ) ———
7150 Harris Drive, P.O. Box 30005 Request ID# 526638

Lansing, Michigan 489808-7505 T

Business iD# 221407

LOCAL APPROVAL NOTICE

[Authorized by MCL. 436.1501]

OCTOBER 19, 2009

TO: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD
ATTN: CLERK
2911 DORR ROAD
BRIGHTON, Ml 48116-8436

APPLICANT: AGIUS, INC.

Home Address and Telephone No. or Contact Address and Telephone No.:

JOSEPH R. AGIUS, 1853 N. HIGHLAND STREET, DEARBORN, MI 48128, H (313) 277-2209 / B (313) 600-9986

The MLCC cannot consider the approval of an application for a new or transfer of an on-premises

license without the approval of the local legislative body pursuant to the provisions of MCL 436.1501

of the Liquor Control Code of 1998. For your information, local legislative body

approval is also required for DANCE, ENTERTAINMENT, DANCE-ENTERTAINMENT AND

TOPLESS ACTIVITY PERMITS AND FOR OFFICIAL PERMITS FOR EXTENDED HOURS FOR

DANCE AND/OR ENTERTAINMENT pursuant to the provisions of MCL 436.1916 of the Liquor
Control Code of 1998.

For your convenience a resolution form is enclosed that includes a description of the licensing
application requiring consideration of the local legislative body. The clerk should complete the
resolution certifying that your decision of approval or disapproval of the application was made at an
official meeting. Please return the completed resolution to the MLCC as soon as possible.

If you have any questions, please contact the On-Premises Section of the Licensing Division at (517)
636-0127.

PLEASE COMPLETE ENCLOSED RESOLUTION AND RETURN
TO THE LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION AT ABOVE ADDRESS

rib



Request 1D # 526638

RESOLUTION
Ata meeting of the
(Regular or Special) {Township Board, City or Village Council)
cailed to order by on at P.M.
The following resolution was offered:
Moved by and supported by

That the requestto TRANSFER OWNERSHIP OF 2009 CLASS C LICENSED BUSINESS WITH DANCE-
ENTERTAINMENT PERMIT, LOCATED IN ESCROW AT 5311 BRIGHTON, BRIGHTON, MI 48116, GENOA
TOWNSHIP, LIVINGSTON COUNTY, FROM FRANK SAMPLE ENTERPRISES, LLC TO AGIUS, INC.

be considered for

{Approval or Disapproval)

APPROVAL DISAPPROVAL

Yeas: Yeas:
Nays: Nays:
Absent; Absent:

it Is the consensus of this legislative body that the application be:

for issuance

{Recommendead or Not Recommended)
State of Michigan )
County of )

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution offered and

adopted by the ata
{Township Board, City or Village Council) (Regutar or Special)
meeting held on
{Date)
(Sighed) :
{Township, City or Village Clerk)
SEAL
{Mailing address of Township, City or Village)
LC-1305 (Rev. 08/2008) The Department of Laber & Economic Growlh will hot discriminate against any individual or group because of race, sex, religion, age,
Aggthority: MCL 4361501 national ofigin, color, marital status, disability, or political beliefs. If you need help with reading, writing, hearing, stc., under the Americans
Compietion: Mandatory with Disabilities Act, your may make your needs known to this agency,
Penaly; No License
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